This is information on a product in full production.
August 2013 DocID11542 Rev 7 1/18
TSV321, TSV358, TSV324
General purpose input/output rail-to-rail low power
 operational amplifiers
Datasheet - production data
Features
• Operating range VCC = 2.5 V to 6 V

K 0° 8° 0° 8°
L1 0.45 0.60 0.75 0.018 0.024 0.030
Ordering information TSV321, TSV358, TSV324
16/18 DocID11542 Rev 7
4 Ordering information
Table 11. Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packaging Marking
TSV321RILT
-40 °C to +125 °C
SOT23-5
Tape and reel
K174
TSV321RAILT K178
TSV321RIYLT(1)
SOT23-5
(automotive grade level)
K179
TSV321RAIYLT(1) K187
TSV321IDT
SO8
Tube or
tape and reel
V321ID
TSV321AIDT V321AI
TSV358IDT V358ID
TSV358AIDT V358AID
TSV358IYDT(1)
SO8
(automotive grade level)
V358YD
TSV358AIYDT(1) V358AY
TSV358IPT TSSOP8
(thin shrink outline package)
Tape and reel
V358I
TSV358AIPT V358A
TSV358IYPT(1)
TSSOP8
(automotive grade level)
V358Y
TSV358AIYPT(1) V58AY
TSV358IST
MiniSO8
K175
TSV358AIST K184
TSV324IDT
SO14
Tube or
tape and reel
V324ID
TSV324AIDT V324AI
TSV324IYDT(1)
SO14
(automotive grade level)
V324YD
TSV324AIYDT(1) V324AY
TSV324IPT TSSOP14
(thin shrink outline package)
Tape and reel
V324IP
TSV324AIPT V324A
TSV324AIYPT(1)
TSSOP14
(automotive grade level)
V324AY
TSV324IYPT(1) V324Y
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001
and Q 002 or equivalent.
DocID11542 Rev 7 17/18
TSV321, TSV358, TSV324 Revision history

Electrical characteristics on page 5.
Captions of electrical characteristics figures updated.
Automotive grade order codes added to Section 4: Ordering
information on page 16.
21-Feb-2008 5
Corrected SO-14 Rthja value to 105 °C/W.
Updated presentation of package information.
Corrected footnote for automotive grade order codes in order code
table.
13-Sep-2012 6
Updated Features (added SO-8, SO-14, TSSOP8, TSSOP14, and
MiniSO-8 package).
Updated “Pin connection” figure on page 1 (removed part numbers).
Removed TSV321ID, TSV321AID, TSV321IYDT, TSV358ID,
TSV358AID, TSV324ID, TSV324AID, TSV321IYD, TSV358IYD,
TSV358AIYD, TSV321IYD, TSV324IYD, and TSV324AIYD order
code from Table 11.
Qualified status of TSV324AIYPT, TSV324IYPT, TSV324IYDT,
TSV324AIYDT, TSV358IYDT, TSV321RIYLT, TSV321RAIYLT, and
TSV358AIYDT order code in Table 11.
Updated ECOPACK text in Section 3.
Minor corrections throughout document.
16-Aug-2013 7
Updated Features
Added Related products
Table 3 and Table 4: replaced ΔVio with ΔVio/ΔT
Table 11: order code TSV321IDT renamed TSV321AIDT, added
order code TSV358AIDT, updated footnote associated with order
codes TSV358IYPT and TSV358AIYPT.
TSV321, TSV358, TSV324
18/18 DocID11542 Rev 7
Please Read Carefully:
Information in this document is provided solely in connection with ST products. STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the